

October 16, 2020

To,
Dept. of Corporate Services (CRD)
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 001

Scrip Code: 540192

Dear Sir / Madam,

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on October 16, 2020 – Un-audited Financial Results for the Second Quarter and Half Year ended September 30, 2020

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“**SEBI Listing Regulations**”), we enclose herewith the following:

- Un-audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the Second Quarter and Half Year ended September 30, 2020;

The above Un-audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held today.

- Limited Review Report on the aforesaid Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) duly issued by M/s. MGB & Co. LLP, the Statutory Auditors of the Company;

Further we wish to inform that the Board at its meeting held today has also considered and approved the following matter:

- Related Party Transaction with Alpha Commodity Private Limited;
- Variation/Alteration in terms of existing Employees' Stock Option Scheme 2017 (“LKPS ESOP - 2017”);

The proposed Related Party Transaction and Variation/Alteration in terms of LKPS ESOP - 2017 is subject to approval of shareholders by way of an ordinary and special resolution respectively through postal ballot. The process, timelines and other requisite details with regard to the postal ballot will be communicated in due course.

The Meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 12:30 P.M. and concluded at 01:55 P.M.

You are requested to take the same on your record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For **LKP Securities Limited**

S. S. Gulati
Director
DIN: 02404230
Contact: 98212 34765

LKP Securities Ltd.

Regd Off: 203 Embassy Centre, Nariman Point, Mumbai – 400021, Phone: 022 – 2282 8234, Fax 022 – 2284 2415
Head Off: 1303 – 04, 13th Floor, Raheja Centre, Free Press Journal Marg, Nariman Point, Mumbai – 400021
Tel.: +91 22 6635 1234 . Fax: +91 22 6635 1249 . Website: www.lkpsec.com,
Single SEBI registration number for NSE/BSE/MSEI: INZ000216033 ARN 31751 DPIN-CDSL-206-2003
CIN L67120MH1994PLC080039 and Maharashtra GSTN No. 27AAACL0963A1ZZ

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly / Half Yearly Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of LKP Securities Limited pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To
The Board of Directors of
LKP Securities Limited

Re: Limited Review Report for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2020

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results of **LKP Securities Limited** (the "Company") for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2020 ("the Statement") being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013 read with rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) and other recognised accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **MGB & Co. LLP**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration Number: 101169W/W-100035



Sanjay Kothari
Partner
Membership Number 048215



Mumbai, 16 October 2020
UDIN: 20048215AAAAGY5031

LKP Securities Limited
CIN: L67120MH1994PLC080039
Regd Office :- 203, Embassy Centre, Nariman point, Mumbai 400021
Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year ended 30 September 2020

(Rs.in lacs except per share data)

Particulars	Standalone					
	Quarter ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
	30 September 2020 Unaudited	30 June 2020 Unaudited	30 September 2019 Unaudited	30 September 2020 Unaudited	30 September 2019 Unaudited	31 March 2020 Audited
Revenue From Operations						
Interest Income	213.44	153.58	230.15	367.02	424.16	734.55
Fees and Commission Income	2,094.81	1,572.50	1,612.89	3,667.31	3,036.15	6,436.72
Net Gain/(loss) on fair value changes	(27.98)	68.94	-	40.96	-	-
Other operating income	(5.42)	6.54	22.95	1.12	41.72	132.84
I Total Revenue from Operations	2,274.85	1,801.56	1,865.99	4,076.41	3,502.03	7,304.11
II Other Income	13.72	13.35	13.86	27.07	42.10	54.70
III Total Income (I+II)	2,288.57	1,814.91	1,879.85	4,103.48	3,544.12	7,358.81
Expenses						
Finance Costs	25.89	23.60	174.85	49.49	321.68	465.68
Fees and Commission Expenses	600.52	571.28	542.03	1,171.80	1,020.25	2,180.97
Net Loss on fair value changes	-	-	6.80	-	18.80	64.16
Impairment on financial instruments	(33.53)	7.34	(18.14)	(26.19)	(16.08)	54.34
Employee Benefit Expenses	805.73	765.07	809.15	1,570.80	1,625.69	3,110.20
Depreciation, Amortization and impairment	33.43	31.37	65.78	64.80	132.32	115.85
Other Expenses	278.19	222.15	196.78	500.34	443.55	1,148.00
IV Total expenses	1,710.23	1,620.81	1,777.25	3,331.04	3,546.21	7,139.20
V Profit/ (Loss) before tax (III-IV)	578.34	194.10	102.60	772.44	(2.08)	219.61
VI Tax expenses						
Current tax	133.70	43.85	-	177.55	-	85.96
Deferred tax (Benefit) / charge	1.78	14.62	(19.42)	16.40	(4.90)	(23.10)
Total Tax Expenses	135.48	58.47	(19.42)	193.95	(4.90)	62.86
VII Profit / (Loss) for the period / year (V-VI)	442.86	135.63	122.02	578.49	2.82	156.75
VIII Other Comprehensive Income						
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
a) Re-mesurement of defined benefit obligation	24.97	0.26	37.96	25.23	12.19	1.04
b) Fair value changes of equity instruments through other comprehensive income	(0.80)	1.66	(0.65)	0.86	(2.39)	(11.79)
c) Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit & loss	(6.95)	(0.07)	(10.38)	(7.02)	(2.73)	(0.29)
(ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss						
Other Comprehensive Income / (loss) for the period / year	17.22	1.86	26.94	19.07	7.07	(11.04)
Total Comprehensive Income for the period / year (VII+VIII)	460.08	137.48	148.96	597.56	9.89	145.71
Paid up Equity Share Capital (face value Rs. 2 per share)						1,478.69
Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve						2,477.18
Earnings per Share - Basic (Rs.)*	0.60	0.18	0.17	0.78	0.00	0.21
Earnings per Share - Diluted (Rs.)*	0.60	0.18	0.17	0.78	0.00	0.21

* EPS not annualised for the interim period

	Standalone	
	As at 30 September 2020	As at 31 March 2020
	Unaudited	Audited
I ASSETS		
(1) Financial Assets		
(a) Cash and cash equivalents	3,230.72	2,988.36
(b) Bank Balance other than (a) above	3,283.42	1,861.75
(c) Receivables		
(i) Trade receivables	3,039.08	2,325.57
(d) Loans	21.64	26.22
(e) Investments	235.32	684.68
(f) Other Financial assets	6,277.23	4,156.04
Total Financial Assets	16,087.41	12,042.62
(2) Non-Financial Assets		
(a) Current tax assets (net)	46.11	293.28
(b) Deferred tax assets (net)	385.17	460.01
(c) Property, plant and Equipment	287.43	313.96
(d) Right of use assets	277.99	94.74
(e) Intangible assets under development	0.90	15.30
(f) Goodwill	652.31	125.59
(g) Other Intangible Assets	83.08	83.34
(h) Other non-financial assets	68.37	997.37
Total Non-Financial Assets	1,801.36	2,383.59
TOTAL ASSETS	17,888.77	14,426.21
II LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
LIABILITIES		
(1) Financial Liabilities		
(a) Trade payables	6,570.36	5,077.56
(b) Other payables	293.21	110.34
(c) Borrowings	1,830.12	1,510.25
(d) Deposits	284.62	265.94
(e) Other financial liabilities	3,884.80	3,066.77
Total Financial Liabilities	12,863.11	10,030.86
(2) Non-Financial Liabilities		
(a) Current Tax liabilities (net)	51.11	-
(b) Provisions	245.30	252.07
(c) Other non-financial liabilities	250.71	187.41
Total Non-financial liabilities	547.12	439.48
(3) Equity		
(a) Equity Share Capital	1,478.69	1,478.69
(b) Other Equity	2,999.85	2,477.18
Total Equity	4,478.54	3,955.87
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	17,888.77	14,426.21

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR YEAR ENDED MARCH 31,2020	Standalone	
	Year ended	Year ended
	September 30,2020	March 31,2020
I Cash Flow from Operating Activities	863.92	116.31
II Cash Flow from Investing Activities	(883.93)	2,513.22
III Cash Flow from Financing Activities	252.42	(1,405.22)
IV Net (Decrease)/ Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents (I+II+III)	232.42	1,224.31
V Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	2,988.36	1,764.05
VI Addition on acquisition of Commodity business (refer note 5 below)	9.94	-
VII Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year (IV+V+VI)	3,230.72	2,988.36

Notes :

- The above financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 16 October 2020
 - The above unaudited standalone financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS), the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and guidelines issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India.
 - The Company is engaged in stock broking activities and other financial services, therefore segment reporting is not given as per Ind AS - 108 Operating Segment.
 - Pursuant to the Business Transfer Agreement, dated 30 September 2020 entered into with Alpha Commodity Pvt.Ltd ,for acquisition of Commodities Broking Business ("Commodities Business"-Only MCX and NCDEX Exchange) as a "going concern" and on a slump sale basis for a lump sum consideration of Rs 318 lakhs on the terms and conditions more specifically defined in the Agreement.
- In accordance with Ind AS 103 "Business Combination", based on a fair valuation report and purchase price allocation (PPA), the Group has recorded assets and liabilities at fair value on acquisition date.
- Covid-19 outbreak declared as a global pandemic by World Health Organisation has continued to spread rapidly leading to extension of nationwide lockdown with minor exemptions and quarantine measures stalling economic activity. Our Company, being classified as an essential service has been in operation consistently with minimal permitted staff. Given the digital business model and considering that the Company has not faced any material adversity of its financial position as at September 30, 2020 and considering other relevant facts and circumstances existing as of that date, the Company does not anticipate any material uncertainties which affects its liquidity position and also ability to continue as a going concern. However, the impact of the global health pandemic may differ from that estimated as at the date of approval of the results and the Company will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.
 - Previous period figures have been regrouped/ reclassified, wherever necessary to conform the current period's presentation

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai, 16 October 2020

S. S. Gulati
Director
DIN 02404230

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly / Half Yearly Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of LKP Securities Limited pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To
The Board of Directors of
LKP Securities Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of **LKP Securities Limited** ("the Holding Company") and its subsidiary (the Holding Company and its subsidiary together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2020 ("the Statement") being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013 read with rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

Holding Company: LKP Securities Limited

Subsidiary Company: LKP Wealth Advisory Limited

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in Paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in Paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.



6. We did not review the interim financial results of the subsidiary company, whose interim financial results reflect total assets of Rs. 156.58 lakhs as at 30 September 2020, total revenues of Rs. 28.17 lakhs and Rs. 51.43 lakhs for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2020 respectively, total net profit after tax of Rs. 4.46 lakhs and Rs. 5.82 lakhs for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2020 respectively, total comprehensive income of Rs. 4.46 lakhs and Rs. 5.82 lakhs for the quarter and half year ended 30 September 2020 respectively and total net cash inflows of Rs. 11.01 lakhs as considered in the Statement. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditor whose report has been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of the subsidiary company is based solely on the report of other auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in Paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For **MGB & Co. LLP**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration Number: 101169W/W-100035



Sanjay Kothari
Partner

Membership Number 048215

Mumbai, 16 October 2020
UDIN: 20048215AAAAGZ1214

LKP Securities Limited
CIN: L67120MH1994PLC080039
Regd Office :- 203, Embassy Centre, Nariman point, Mumbai 400021
Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year Ended 30 September 2020

(Rs.in lakhs except per share data)

Particulars	Consolidated					
	Quarter ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
	30 September 2020 Unaudited	30 June 2020 Unaudited	30 September 2019 Unaudited	30 September 2020 Unaudited	30 September 2019 Unaudited	31 March 2020 Audited
Revenue From Operations						
Interest income	213.44	154.22	230.04	367.66	424.87	734.97
Fees and commission income	2,111.98	1,594.41	1,632.95	3,706.39	3,074.34	6,517.49
Net gain/(loss) on fair value changes	(27.47)	69.64	-	42.17	-	-
Other operating income	(5.42)	6.54	22.95	1.12	41.72	132.84
I Total Revenue from Operations	2,292.53	1,824.81	1,885.94	4,117.34	3,540.93	7,385.30
II Other Income	13.72	13.35	13.86	27.07	42.10	54.70
III Total Income (I+II)	2,306.25	1,838.16	1,899.80	4,144.41	3,583.03	7,440.00
Expenses						
Finance costs	25.92	23.60	175.75	49.52	324.37	465.79
Fees and commission expenses	608.29	587.16	554.14	1,195.45	1,035.94	2,212.69
Net Loss on fair value changes	-	-	7.27	-	18.80	61.10
Impairment on financial instruments	(33.53)	7.34	(18.14)	(26.19)	(16.08)	54.34
Employee benefits expense	805.73	765.07	809.14	1,570.80	1,625.69	3,110.20
Depreciation, amortization and impairment	33.43	31.37	70.28	64.80	142.32	115.85
Other expenses	282.04	227.82	208.61	509.85	461.07	1,197.47
IV Total expenses	1,721.87	1,642.36	1,807.05	3,364.23	3,592.11	7,217.44
V Profit/ (Loss) before tax (III-IV)	584.38	195.80	92.75	780.18	(9.08)	222.56
VI Tax expenses						
Current tax - Current year	135.25	44.33	-	179.58	-	86.71
- earlier year	(0.00)	(0.08)	-	(0.08)	-	(3.74)
Deferred tax (benefit) / charge	1.78	14.62	(19.93)	16.40	(5.28)	(23.10)
Total Tax Expenses	137.03	58.87	(19.93)	195.90	(5.28)	59.87
VII Profit / (Loss) for the period / year (V-VI)	447.35	136.93	112.68	584.28	(3.80)	162.69
VIII Other Comprehensive Income						
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
a) Re-measurement of defined benefit obligation	24.97	0.26	37.96	25.23	12.19	1.04
b) Fair value changes of equity instruments through other comprehensive income	(0.80)	1.66	0.75	0.86	(0.99)	(11.79)
c) Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(6.95)	(0.07)	(11.13)	(7.02)	(3.48)	(0.29)
(ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income / (loss) for the period / year	17.22	1.85	27.58	19.07	7.72	(11.04)
Total Comprehensive Income for the period / year (VII+VIII)	464.57	138.78	140.26	603.35	3.92	151.65
Paid up Equity Share Capital (face value Rs. 2 per share)						1,478.69
Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve						2,539.28
Earnings per Share - Basic (Rs.)*	0.61	0.19	0.15	0.79	(0.01)	0.22
Earnings per Share - Diluted (Rs.)*	0.61	0.19	0.15	0.79	(0.01)	0.22

* EPS not annualised for the interim period

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars	Consolidated	
	As at 30 September 2020	As at 31 March 2020
	Unaudited	Audited
I ASSETS		
(1) Financial Assets		
(a) Cash and cash equivalents	3,267.14	3,013.79
(b) Bank Balance other than (a) above	3,283.42	1,861.75
(c) Receivables		
(i) Trade receivables	3,076.18	2,351.82
(d) Loans	21.64	26.22
(e) Investments	223.59	671.74
(f) Other Financial assets	6,287.23	4,166.04
Total Financial Assets	16,159.20	12,091.36
(2) Non-Financial Assets		
(a) Current tax assets (net)	54.88	315.49
(b) Deferred tax assets (net)	385.17	460.01
(c) Property, plant and Equipment	287.43	313.96
(d) Right of use assets	277.99	94.74
(e) Intangible assets under development	0.90	15.30
(f) Goodwill	652.31	125.59
(g) Other Intangible Assets	83.08	83.34
(h) Other non-financial assets	68.37	997.37
Total Non-Financial Assets	1,810.13	2,405.80
TOTAL ASSETS	17,969.33	14,497.16
II LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
LIABILITIES		
(1) Financial Liabilities		
(a) Trade payables	6,570.34	5,077.55
(b) Other payables	304.28	116.21
(c) Borrowings	1,830.12	1,510.25
(d) Deposits	284.62	265.94
(e) Other financial liabilities	3,884.83	3,066.76
Total Financial Liabilities	12,874.19	10,036.71
(2) Non-Financial Liabilities		
(a) Current Tax liabilities (net)	51.11	-
(b) Provisions	245.30	252.07
(c) Other non-financial liabilities	252.30	190.40
Total Non-financial liabilities	548.71	442.47
(3) Equity		
(a) Equity Share Capital	1,478.69	1,478.69
(b) Other Equity	3,067.74	2,539.28
Total Equity	4,546.43	4,017.97
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	17,969.33	14,497.16

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars	Consolidated	
	Half Year ended 30 September 2020	Year ended 31 March 2020
	Unaudited	Audited
I Cash Flow from Operating Activities	874.28	157.90
II Cash Flow from Investing Activities	(883.29)	2,414.79
III Cash Flow from Financing Activities	252.42	(1,405.22)
IV Net (Decrease) / Increase in cash and cash equivalents (I+II+III)	243.41	1,167.47
V Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	3,013.79	1,846.32
VI Addition on acquisition of Commodity business (refer note 4 below)	9.94	-
VI Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year (IV+V+VI)	3,267.14	3,013.79

Notes :

- The above unaudited consolidated financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 16 October 2020
- The above results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS), the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) as applicable and Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
- The Company is engaged in stock broking activities and other financial services, therefore segment reporting is not given as per Ind AS - 108 'Operating Segments'.
- Pursuant to the Business Transfer Agreement, dated 30 September 2020 entered into with Alpha Commodity Pvt.Ltd., for acquisition of Commodities Broking Business ("Commodities Business-Only MCX and NCDEX Exchange") as a "going concern" and on a slump sale basis for a lump sum consideration of Rs 318 lakhs on the terms and conditions more specifically defined in the Agreement. In accordance with Ind AS 103 "Business Combination", based on a fair valuation report and purchase price allocation (PPA), the Group has recorded assets and liabilities at fair value on acquisition date.
- Covid-19 outbreak declared as a global pandemic by World Health Organisation has continued to spread rapidly leading to extension of nationwide lockdown with minor exemptions and quarantine measures stalling economic activity. Our Group, being classified as an essential service has been in operation consistently with minimal permitted staff. Given the digital business model and considering that the Company has not faced any material adversity of its financial position as at 30 September 2020 and considering other relevant facts and circumstances existing as of that date, the Group does not anticipate any material uncertainties which affects its liquidity position and also ability to continue as a going concern. However, the impact of the global health pandemic may differ from that estimated as at the date of approval of the results and the Group will continue to closely monitor any material changes to future economic conditions.
- Previous period figures have been regrouped/ reclassified, wherever necessary to conform the current period's presentation

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Mumbai, 16 October 2020

S. S. Gulati
Director
DIN 02404230